This results in the house value being disregarded
between 87% and 91% of the time. The assumption
about living ‘in a couple’ rather than being married,
is a key distinction, and allows for a broader range of
situations where the house value is disregarded to
be accounted for (i.e., where there is a partner, civil
partner or former partner remaining in the house, as
well as if a spouse remains at home).

Further analysis then adjusted this picture to
consider the lower relative wealth of the population
who receive social care support. This was done by
comparing the full distribution of wealth to data

provided by Office of National Statistics for the
wealth and assets of the care population, and by
sampling locally. This resulted in the wealth and
assets data being scaled down by 50%, to provide a
proxy for the care population.

The analysis has been conducted nationally, and
then repeated for each individual local authority to
build up regional analysis.

Figure 6  below can then be used to understand the
relative increase in local authority contributions to
care costs in the new system.

Figure 7 - The estimated distribution of chargeable assets for the older adult care population
for the lower scenario

£14,250 - £23,250 £23,250 - £100,000 £100,000+£0 - £14,250

27% 28%

7%

38%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

£14,250 - £23,250 £23,250 - £100,000 £100,000+£0 - £14,250
0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

25% 25%

10%

40%

Preparing for reform26

Older adults (65+)

The total impact of the new means test for older adults (65+) is estimated as:

• The proportion of people receiving full local authority support to
increase from 38%-40% to 65%.

• The proportion of people receiving some level of local authority
support to increase from 65% to 93%.

• The average contribution from the local authority for those between
the LCL and the UCL to decrease from 70% of care costs, to between
49% and 59% of care costs, taking into account the modelled income
of individuals between the LCL and the UCL.

Explaining the Range

Recognising that any analysis of this kind will always rely on assumptions,
this programme presents a range for the potential financial impact of the
charging reforms. The range is driven by varying two critical assumptions in
the methodology:

• Treatment of the housing disregard: there is a lack of clear available
data regarding the likelihood of the older adult care population to live in